

Causa Justa::Just Cause
2024-06 Audit - Causa Justa::Just Cause
COMBINED JOURNAL ENTRIES
June 30, 2024

Account	Description	Debit	Credit
Adjusting Journal Entries			
AJE # 1			
To adjust portion of 2024 Q2 City of Oakland gov't contract to deferred revenue - city obligated full Y1 amt (\$220K) for 7/1/23 - 6/30/24 but only \$166,492 had been earned by 6/30/24 - CLIENT PROPOSED			
5010	Government contract/fee	53,508	
2350	Deferred Unearned/deferred rev - other		53,508
Total		<u><u>53,508</u></u>	<u><u>53,508</u></u>
Reclassifying Journal Entries			
RJE # 1			
To eliminate intra-company transactions - no entry necessary			
4239	Grants - Prior Period Cond Met	895,833	
4234.2	Grants - Time Cond Met	167,708	
4234.1	Grants - Program Cond Met	10,000	
9873	Restrictions Fulfilled		1,073,541
Total		<u><u>1,073,541</u></u>	<u><u>1,073,541</u></u>
RJE # 2			
To re-group receivables for presentation purposes only - no entry necessary			
1126	Government Receivable	500,160	
1127	Contributions Receivable	30,000	
1125	Accounts Receivable		530,160
Total		<u><u>530,160</u></u>	<u><u>530,160</u></u>
RJE # 3			
To net pass-through activity - no entry necessary			
5010	Government contract/fee	917,579	
8425	Re-Granting		917,579
Total		<u><u>917,579</u></u>	<u><u>917,579</u></u>

CAUSA JUSTA::JUST CAUSE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2024

(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS AS OF JUNE 30, 2023)

Draft: #1
File: 12 18 24

CAUSA JUSTA :: JUST CAUSE

Contents

Independent Auditors' Report	1-2
Financial Statements:	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities	4
Statement of Cash Flows	5
Statement of Functional Expenses	6
Notes to the Financial Statements	7-13

DRAFT

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Causa Justa::Just Cause
Oakland, California

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Causa Justa::Just Cause (the Organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related statements of activities, cash flows and functional expenses, for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Causa Justa::Just Cause as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Subsequent Event

As discussed in Note 11 to the financial statements, on October 22, 2024, the Board of Directors voted to wind down operations of the Organization as of December 31, 2024. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting

from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Organization's 2023 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated May 10, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Alameda, California
xxx, 2025

CAUSA JUSTA :: JUST CAUSE

**Statement of Financial Position
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
(With Comparative Totals as of June 30, 2023)**

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Assets		
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,127,491	\$ 3,142,829
Accounts receivable	12	219
Government receivable	500,160	433,773
Contributions receivable	30,000	679,805
Prepaid expenses and deposits	75,503	72,960
Property and equipment, net (Note 3)	16,517	32,524
Operating lease - right-of-use asset	606,238	750,167
Total Assets	<u>\$ 4,355,921</u>	<u>\$ 5,112,277</u>
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 61,131	\$ 68,209
Partner payables (Note 8)	259,564	254,220
Deferred revenue	53,508	-
Accrued vacation	41,115	39,695
Operating lease liability (Note 4)	612,790	754,569
Total Liabilities	<u>1,028,108</u>	<u>1,116,693</u>
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	3,095,846	3,068,084
With donor restrictions (Note 6)	231,967	927,500
Total Net Assets	<u>3,327,813</u>	<u>3,995,584</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u>\$ 4,355,921</u>	<u>\$ 5,112,277</u>

See Notes to the Financial Statements

CAUSA JUSTA :: JUST CAUSE

**Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)**

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	
			2024	2023
Support and Revenue				
Government grants and contracts	\$ 1,063,852	\$ -	\$ 1,063,852	\$ 834,962
Foundation and community grants	234,233	378,008	612,241	1,566,971
Contributions	101,788		101,788	80,477
Honoraria, collaborations and other	1,013		1,013	8,066
Interest	46,192		46,192	39,411
Support provided by expiring time and purpose restrictions	1,073,541	(1,073,541)	-	-
Total Support and Revenue	2,520,619	(695,533)	1,825,086	2,529,887
Expenses				
Programs	1,445,390		1,445,390	1,567,114
Management and general	722,703		722,703	470,477
Fundraising	324,764		324,764	290,315
Total Expenses	2,492,857	-	2,492,857	2,327,906
Change in Net Assets	27,762	(695,533)	(667,771)	201,981
Net Assets, beginning of year	3,068,084	927,500	3,995,584	3,793,603
Net Assets, end of year	\$ 3,095,846	\$ 231,967	\$ 3,327,813	\$ 3,995,584

See Notes to the Financial Statements

CAUSA JUSTA :: JUST CAUSE

**Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)**

	2024	2023
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ (667,771)	\$ 201,981
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to cash provided (used) by operating activities:		
Depreciation	16,007	16,531
Change in assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	207	(11,215)
Government receivable	(66,387)	-
Contributions receivable	649,805	(350,156)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(2,543)	12,708
Operating lease assets and liabilities	2,150	4,402
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(7,078)	(20,556)
Partner payables	5,344	(10,226)
Deferred revenue	53,508	-
Accrued vacation	1,420	(3,911)
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities	(15,338)	(160,442)
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of property and equipment	-	(7,855)
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities	-	(7,855)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(15,338)	(168,297)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	3,142,829	3,311,126
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 3,127,491	\$ 3,142,829
Supplementary Information		
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities	\$ -	\$ 889,311
Cash paid for amounts included in operating lease liabilities	\$ 165,036	\$ 162,782

See Notes to the Financial Statements

CAUSA JUSTA :: JUST CAUSE

**Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)**

	Program	Management and General	Fundraising	Total	
				2024	2023
Salaries	\$ 854,814	\$ 199,876	\$ 201,980	\$ 1,256,670	\$ 1,318,063
Employee benefits	135,453	30,994	31,909	198,356	231,901
Payroll taxes	71,268	14,645	17,141	103,054	108,547
Total Personnel	<u>1,061,535</u>	<u>245,515</u>	<u>251,030</u>	<u>1,558,080</u>	<u>1,658,511</u>
Grants	57,500	-	-	57,500	-
Accounting	-	213,313	-	213,313	53,956
Fees for service	50,684	125,936	7,574	184,194	163,202
Office expenses	9,763	33,178	5,357	48,298	33,237
Information technology	53,370	2,691	10,073	66,134	118,829
Occupancy	175,419	53,209	40,867	269,495	224,175
Travel and meals	24,417	30,869	5,228	60,514	31,568
Depreciation	10,726	3,502	1,779	16,007	16,531
Insurance	-	13,066	-	13,066	8,910
Fees and other expenses	1,976	1,424	2,856	6,256	18,987
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 1,445,390</u>	<u>\$ 722,703</u>	<u>\$ 324,764</u>	<u>\$ 2,492,857</u>	<u>\$ 2,327,906</u>

See Notes to the Financial Statements

CAUSA JUSTA::JUST CAUSE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

NOTE 1: NATURE OF ACTIVITIES

Causa Justa::Just Cause (the Organization) is a California nonprofit public benefit corporation. Its mission is to build grassroots power and leadership among immigrant Latinx and African American residents to create strong, equitable and sustainable communities. Born through two mergers between Black organizations and Latinx organizations, we build bridges of solidarity between working class communities. Through rights-based services, policy campaigns, civic engagement, and direct action, we improve conditions in our neighborhoods in the San Francisco Bay Area, and contribute to building the larger multi-racial, multi-generational movement needed for fundamental change.

NOTE 2: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

Net Assets

The financial statements report net assets and changes in net assets in two classes that are based upon the existence or absence of restrictions on use that are placed by its donors, as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions – are resources available to support operations. The only limits on the use of the net assets are the broad limits resulting from the nature of the Organization, the environment in which it operates, the purposes specified in its corporate documents and its application for tax-exempt status, and any limits resulting from contractual agreements with creditors and others that are entered into in the course of its operations.

Net assets with donor restrictions – are resources that are restricted by a donor for use for a particular purpose or in a particular period. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, and the restriction will expire when the resources are used in accordance with the donor's instructions or when the stipulated time has passed. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature; the Organization must continue to use the resources in accordance with the donor's instructions.

When a donor's restriction is satisfied, either by using the resources in the manner specified by the donor or by the passage of time, the expiration of the restriction is reported in the financial statements by reclassifying the net assets from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions. Net assets restricted for acquisition of building or equipment (or less commonly, the contribution of those net assets directly) are reported as net assets with donor restrictions until the specified asset is placed in service by the Organization, unless the donor provides more specific directions about the period of its use.

Accounting for Contributions

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized when received. All contributions are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless the contributed assets are specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are restricted by the donor to use in future periods or for specific purposes are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. Unconditional promises with payments due in future years have an implied restriction to be used in the year the payment is due, and therefore are reported as restricted until payment is due, unless the contribution is clearly intended to support activities of the current fiscal year.

CAUSA JUSTA::JUST CAUSE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

Conditional promises are not recognized until they become unconditional, that is, until all conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

Accounting for Revenue

The Organization recognizes revenue as performance obligations are satisfied.

Revenue is recognized over time for cost reimbursement contracts as eligible expenses are incurred if other conditions of the contract are satisfied. Revenue from agreements that include milestones and milestone payments are recognized over time as milestones are reached. Revenue from agreements based on hourly rates is recognized over time as time is expended if the Organization expects it will have an enforceable right to payment for such amounts. Revenue is recognized based on estimated progress towards complete satisfaction of the performance obligation if the Organization can reasonably measure such progress. If the Organization's efforts are expended evenly throughout the performance period, the Organization may recognize revenue on a straight-line basis over such a period.

Revenue is recognized at a point in time when goods or services are provided to customers and the Organization is not required to provide additional goods or services or if the above criteria are not met.

The Organization tracks contract assets representing earned amounts that are not yet receivable separately from accounts receivable, if any. As a practical expedient the Organization disregards the effects of potential financing components if the period between payment and performance is one year or less. All revenues and net gains are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions in the statement of activities unless related to a donor specified restriction for a particular purpose or future period.

Contributed Services

Contributed services are reflected in the financial statements at the fair value of the services received only if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Organization. There were no contributed services that met the criteria for recognition for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are primarily unsecured non-interest bearing amounts due from grantors on cost reimbursement or performance grants and customers on performance contracts. The Organization uses historical loss information adjusted for management's expectations about current and future economic conditions and the aging of receivables relative to expected payment dates as the basis to determine expected credit losses. If amounts become uncollectible, they are charged to the valuation allowance for credit losses if any, with any excess amounts charged to expense in the period in which that determination is made. The Organization considers all accounts receivable to be fully collectible at June 30, 2024. Accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts was deemed necessary. The Organization expects to collect all accounts receivable within one year.

Government Support and Receivables

A portion of the Organization's revenue is derived from cost-based agreements with governmental funders which are conditioned upon performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. The support from these agreements is classified as conditional and revenue

CAUSA JUSTA::JUST CAUSE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

and related receivables are recognized as the Organization incurs eligible expenditures. Funds received in advance of expenditure are reported as deferred revenue.

Contributions Receivable

Contributions receivable including pledges and grants receivable are unconditional promises to give that are recognized as contributions when the promise is received. Contributions receivable that are expected to be collected in less than one year are reported at net realizable value. Contributions receivable that are expected to be collected in more than one year are recorded at fair value at the date of promise. That fair value is computed using a present value technique applied to anticipated cash flows. The Organization has evaluated the value of the discount and concluded that it was not material for recognition. The Organization considers all contributions receivable to be fully collectible at June 30, 2024. Accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts was deemed necessary. If amounts become uncollectible, they are charged to expense in the period in which that determination is made.

Collaborations

The Organization participates in collaborations to provide immigrant educational services. Payment on such contracts generally consists of an amount received at project start, with a remaining smaller payment on project completion. The Organization recognizes revenue over the project term if its performance obligations are generally completed over that period. The portion of contract amounts, if any, for future periods are deferred.

Other Revenue

Other revenue consists of a variety of smaller items including honorariums related to staff member speaking engagements, minor facility use payments and other miscellaneous items.

Income Taxes

The Internal Revenue Service and the California Franchise Tax Board have determined that the Organization is exempt from federal and state income taxes under IRC 501(c)(3) and California RTC 23701(d). The Organization has evaluated its current tax positions as of June 30, 2024 and is not aware of any significant uncertain tax positions for which a reserve would be necessary. The Organization's tax returns are generally subject to examination by federal and state taxing authorities for three and four years, respectively, after they are filed.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Organization considers all money market funds and other highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.

CAUSA JUSTA::JUST CAUSE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. The Organization determines the fair value of its assets and liabilities based on a fair value hierarchy that includes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value. The Organization had no assets or liabilities recorded at fair value on June 30, 2024.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment purchased by the Organization is recorded at cost. The Organization capitalizes all expenditures for property and equipment over \$2,500; the fair value of donated fixed assets is similarly capitalized. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives on the property and equipment or the related lease terms as follows:

Furniture and equipment	5-7 years
Leasehold improvements	15 years or lease term
Website	5 years

Expenditures for major renewals and betterments that extend the useful lives of the property and equipment are capitalized. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. Management reviews long-lived assets for impairment when circumstances indicate the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable.

Leases

The Organization evaluates all contracts to determine if they contain a lease. For leases with terms greater than 12 months, the Organization records a right-of-use asset and lease obligation at the present value of lease payments over the term of the lease. The Organization expenses total lease costs on a straight-line basis over the related lease term. The Organization has elected to exclude leases that (a) have a lease term of 12 months or less and (b) do not contain a reasonably certain purchase option. The Organization has elected to combine non-lease components with related lease components unless non-lease components are billed separately. As the Organization's leases do not generally provide a readily determinable implicit interest rate, the Organization uses the risk-free rate commensurate with the respective terms of the leases to discount the lease payments.

Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue represents funds received from government funders in advance of costs being incurred.

Expense Recognition and Allocation

The cost of providing the Organization's programs and other activities is summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities and statement of functional expenses. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program or support service are charged directly to that program or support service. Costs common to multiple functions have been allocated among the various functions using a reasonable allocation method that is consistently applied as follows:

Salaries and wages, benefits, and payroll taxes are allocated based on activity reports prepared by key personnel. All other shared costs are based on salary allocations.

CAUSA JUSTA::JUST CAUSE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

Management and general expenses include those costs that are not directly identifiable with any specific program, but which provide for the overall support and direction of the Organization.

Fundraising costs are expensed as incurred, even though they may result in contributions received in future years. The Organization generally does not conduct fundraising activities in conjunction with its other activities. In the few cases in which it does, such as when the annual report or donor acknowledgments contain requests for contributions, joint costs have been allocated between fundraising and management and general expenses in accordance with standards for accounting for costs of activities that include fundraising. Additionally, advertising costs are expensed as incurred. All expenses and net losses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, *Financial Instruments-Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*, which replaces the probable incurred loss impairment methodology in current GAAP with a methodology that reflects expected credit losses on financial instruments and other commitments to extend credit. The adoption of this update did not have a material impact on the Organization's financial statements.

Prior Year Summarized Information

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023, from which the summarized information was derived.

Reclassifications

Certain accounts in the prior year's summarized information have been reclassified for comparative purposes to conform with the presentation in the current-year financial statements.

NOTE 3: PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consist of the following at June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Furniture and equipment	\$ 31,924	\$ 31,924
Leasehold improvements	17,969	17,969
Website	21,060	21,060
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(54,436)</u>	<u>(38,429)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 16,517</u>	<u>\$ 32,524</u>

NOTE 4: OPERATING LEASE LIABILITY

The Organization is party to two non-cancelable leases for office space. The San Francisco, California lease extends through April 2027 and an option to renew through April 2032 at a fixed but increasing cost. The Oakland, California lease extends through May 2029 with 5 options to extend for 5 years (totaling 25 additional years) with increases for each 5-year option period based on CPI subject to certain caps. Additional variable common area maintenance expenses may be charged. The Organization uses an estimated risk-free rate as its discount rate. Minimum future payments due under these leases were as follows for the years ended June 30:

CAUSA JUSTA::JUST CAUSE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

2025	\$ 167,352
2026	169,740
2027	157,772
2028	87,732
2029	73,110
Less amounts representing interest	<u>(42,916)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 612,790</u>
Weighted-average remaining lease term – operating leases	<u>5.8 years</u>
Weighted-average discount rate	<u>3.4%</u>

Occupancy expenses including operating lease costs of \$340,501 with additional variable common area maintenance expenses of \$176,991 for the year ended June 30, 2024.

NOTE 5: CONTINGENCIES

Compliance with Donor Restrictions

Grant awards require the fulfillment of certain conditions as set forth in the instrument of grant. Failure to fulfill the conditions could result in the return of the funds to the grantors. The Organization deems this contingency remote since by accepting the grants and their terms, it has accommodated the objectives of the Organization to the provisions of the grants. The Organization's management is of the opinion that the Organization has complied with the terms of all grants.

Sabbaticals

The Organization offers eligible employees up to three months paid sabbatical leave after five consecutive years of full-time employment. A regular part-time employee in good standing may also apply for a sabbatical on a pro-rata basis of hours worked over the five years. Sabbatical benefits do not vest, and leave is subject to the financial health of the Organization. The Executive Director and the Board of Directors retain the discretion to grant or deny requests for sabbatical leave. As of June 30, 2024, the Organization's management has estimated that any costs to the Organization to implement this policy would not be significant, and therefore has not accrued the liability.

NOTE 6: NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions were available as follows as of June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Purpose restriction	\$ 80,508	\$ -
Future operations	<u>151,459</u>	<u>927,500</u>
Total	<u>\$ 231,967</u>	<u>\$ 927,500</u>

CAUSA JUSTA::JUST CAUSE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

NOTE 7: CONCENTRATIONS

Revenue Concentrations and Receivables

The Organization receives a portion of its support from local governments. A significant reduction in the level of this support, if this were to occur, may have an effect on the Organization's program and activities.

Credit Risk

As of June 30, 2024, the Organization's balances exceeded federally insured limits by approximately \$2,800,000.

NOTE 8: PARTNER PAYABLES

In addition to the activity on the Statement of Activities the Organization acts as a lead fiscal partner for a collaborative of nonprofits. The Organization accounts for funds received and disbursed under these partnerships on a pass-through basis. Activity related to partner payables was as follows for the year ended June 30, 2024:

Partner payables, opening balance	\$ 254,220
Funds received or invoiced	917,579
Funds disbursed	<u>(912,235)</u>
Partner payables, ending balance	<u>\$ 259,564</u>

NOTE 9: RETIREMENT PLAN

The Organization has a defined contribution retirement plan (the Plan) under section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Plan covers all regular full and part-time employees who work more than 20 hours per week. The Organization is not required to make contributions to the Plan. During the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, retirement contributions totaled \$3,274 and \$2,667, respectively.

NOTE 10: LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of June 30, 2024 are:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,127,491
Accounts receivable	12
Government receivable	500,160
Contributions receivable	30,000
Less: purpose restricted net assets	<u>(80,508)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 3,577,155</u>

As part of the Organization's liquidity management plan, the Organization maintains funds in excess of daily requirements in cash and cash equivalents.

NOTE 11: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events and has concluded that as of xxx, 2025, the date that the financial statements were available to be issued, there were no significant subsequent events to disclose except for the following matter:

CAUSA JUSTA::JUST CAUSE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

Discontinuing Operations

On October 22, 2024, the Board of Directors of the Organization voted to discontinue its operations by December 31, 2024, and dissolve the Organization.

DRAFT